MBS $19,241.51 $21,958.00 $24,674.49 $27,389.21 $30,114.53

Overall
Net Cost to
MBS $19,937.342 $22,763.48 $25,579.62 $28,393.92 $31,219.22

Source: Table 12, pg32 of the DCAR
Abbreviations: ABiC = ab-interno canaloplasty; MBS = Medicare Benefits Schedule; TM = trabecular meshwork

The microcatheter reoperation rate is a major area of uncertainty. The assumption in the base-
case scenario includes a reoperation rate of 6.9%, calculated from 2 retrospective studies
(Gallardo et al., 2018b18; Gillman et al., 202119). Therefore, the impact of the reoperation rate
on the financial estimates was explored through sensitivity analyses presented in Table 17.

The sensitivity analyses indicate that the estimated year-1 cost to the MBS range between $0–
$30,065.56. By year 5, the potential net cost impact on the MBS of listing ABiC using
microcatheter may lie between $0–$47,055.05 (the corresponding base-case estimate was
$31,219.22). The lower bound reflects the cost when the reoperation rate of ABiC using
microcatheter is equal to the reoperation rate of the micro-bypass stent (4.1%), while the
upper bound reflects the potential cost impact where the microcatheter reoperation rate is
increased by 20% (8.3%).

18 Gallardo M, et al. (2018b) Clin Ophthalmol, 12, 2149-2155
19 Gillman K, et al. (2021) International Ophthalmology, 1-7

24

Table 17 Results of sensitivity analyses performed on budget impact assessment
 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Base-case
Reoperation rate 6.9% 6.9% 6.9% 6.9% 6.9%
Number of patients 75 86 96 107 118
Net cost, MBS $19,947.34 $22,763.48 $25,579.62 $28,393.92 $31,219.22
Reoperation rate of microcatheter equal to micro-bypass stent
Reoperation rate 4.1% 4.1% 4.1% 4.1% 4.1%
Number of patients 45 51 58 64 71
Net cost, MBS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Reoperation rate (-20%)
Reoperation rate 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
Number of patients 60 68 77 85 93
Net cost, MBS $9,829.12 $11,216.79 $12,604.45 $13,991.21 $15,100.74
Reoperation rate (+20%)
Reoperation rate 8.3% 8.3% 8.3% 8.3% 8.3%
Number of patients 90 103 116 129 142
Net cost, MBS $30,065.56 $34,310.17 $38,554.79 $42,796.64 $47,055.05

Source: Table 54, pg 113 of the DCAR
Abbreviations: MBS = Medicare Benefits Schedule

14. Key issues from ESC to MSAC

ESC key issue ESC advice to MSAC
Lack of safety and
effectiveness data

Available clinical data are of poor quality and low volume, and only
naïve comparison of the intervention and comparator could be
undertaken. However, there is no suggestion of any safety signal of
concern from more than ten years ‘real world’ experience.

Revised MBS
descriptor

It is proposed that MBS item 42504 is amended to explicitly permit use
of ABiC. However, MSAC may wish to recommend creating a new